Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered. 
You asked for:
1. How many children of compulsory school age do you currently have under local authority care?

691 LAC of which 475 are school age


Of these; 
i) How many had their education delegated to a school by their parents before going into care? 
ii) How many were electively home educated by their parents before going into care?
The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

2. Can you please provide a statistical breakdown of the reasons why children in your local authority have been put under local authority care?
	
	11

	N0 - Need Code not yet determined – 11

N1 - Abuse or neglect – 457
	457

	N2 - Child’s Disability – 4
	4

	N3 - Parental illness or disability – 15
	15

	N4 - Family in acute stress – 78
	78

	N5 - Family dysfunction – 99 
	99

	N6 - Socially Unacceptable Behaviour – 6
	6

	N8 - Absent Parenting - 21
	21


3. Please provide the number of children under local authority care classed as children missing education for the years (Jan 01 - Dec 31 in all instances) 2015, 2016, 2017. Both for the years provided and those still CME (with the years they have been CME).
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This information is not recorded in a reportable format; it is not captured as part of our performance data.  Therefore, the requested information would be recorded on an individual’s case file and would require the manual trawl of each user record.
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit

4. Please provide a breakdown of how the children who are CSA under local authority care are currently receiving their educational provision. Please include CME statistics.

The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

5. Please provide the number of children aged 10 - 18 (same years as above) under local authority care who have (same years as Q3);

i) Gone missing 
2015 – 46

2016 – 64

2017 - 87


ii) Had police involvement 
iii) Been groomed by adults after going into LAC. 
iv) Had a relationship that resulted in pregnancy. 
v) Had a relationship that resulted in parenthood.
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

Again, this information is not recorded in a reportable format; it is not captured as part of our performance data.  Therefore, the requested information would be recorded on an individual’s case file and would require the manual trawl of each user record.
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit

6. Of the children currently under LAC please provide the number of children who have been identified by professionals as needing supportive therapy; This could be SEN, mentally, emotionally, physically etc.

198


Of these children;

i) How many have successfully received the therapy recommended? 
ii) How many are in receipt of the therapy recommended? 
iii) How many are waiting to receive the therapy recommended?

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This information is not recorded in a reportable format; it is not captured as part of our performance data.  Therefore, the requested information would be recorded on an individual’s case file and would require the manual trawl of each user record.
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit

Finally, can you please provide statistics/documentation and evidence for the educational outcomes for all children under local authority care?
For your information this letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is accessible by other means.

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-looked-after-children
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall, 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

